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 LN   ORG    OBJECT PROJ  ORG DESCRIPTION         ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION                      PREV          BUDGET        AMENDED
    ACCOUNT                                   LINE DESCRIPTION                EFF DATE    BUDGET         CHANGE         BUDGET  ERR

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2025  11      14 08/11/2025 BA#132 130-046    BUA BA#132       1      1

   1 130      420100       PROJECT SAFE NEIGHBOORHOOD    GRANT REVENUE                     -116,398.00       4,796.00    -111,602.00
     130 -000-420100-00-000-                                   BA TO MATCH GRANT DOCUMENT     08/11/2025

   2 13004630 520100       PROJECT SAFE NEIGHBORHOOD     SUPPLIES/OTH OPER EXP                1,697.00      -1,697.00            .00
     130 -046-520100-30-000-                                   BA TO MATCH GRANT DOCUMENT     08/11/2025

   3 13004630 523100       PROJECT SAFE NEIGHBORHOOD     NON-CAPITAL EQUIPMENT                3,099.00      -3,099.00            .00
     130 -046-523100-30-000-                                   BA TO MATCH GRANT DOCUMENT     08/11/2025

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2025  11      33 08/11/2025 BA#128 150-046    BUA BA#128       1      1

   1 15004630 520100       TAG                           SUPPLIES/OTH OPER EXP              159,420.00     -15,434.00     143,986.00
     150 -046-520100-30-000-                                   ADJ TO MATCH GRANT RECORDS     08/11/2025

   2 15004630 664600       TAG                           CAPITAL OUTLAY-SHERIFF           2,199,361.00       2,120.00   2,201,481.00
     150 -046-664600-30-000-                                   ADJ TO MATCH GRANT RECORDS     08/11/2025

   3 15004630 523000       TAG                           NON-CAPITAL SOFTWARE                33,105.00       2,895.00      36,000.00
     150 -046-523000-30-000-                                   ADJ TO MATCH GRANT RECORDS     08/11/2025

   4 15004630 550300       TAG                           TRAVEL AND TRAINING                143,105.00      10,419.00     153,524.00
     150 -046-550300-30-000-                                   ADJ TO MATCH GRANT RECORDS     08/11/2025

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2025  11      34 08/11/2025 BA#131 075-075    BUA BA#131       1      1

   1 075      420100       DISPUTE RESOLUTION            GRANT REVENUE                             .00     -10,000.00     -10,000.00
     075 -000-420100-00-000-                                   TVC Grant                      08/11/2025

   2 07507525 562210       Dispute Resolution            CONTRACT SERVICES-VETERAN'S GR            .00      10,000.00      10,000.00
     075 -075-562210-25-000-                                   TVC Grant                      08/11/2025

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2025  11      48 08/11/2025 BA#127 011-047    BUA BA#127       1      1
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 LN   ORG    OBJECT PROJ  ORG DESCRIPTION         ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION                      PREV          BUDGET        AMENDED
    ACCOUNT                                   LINE DESCRIPTION                EFF DATE    BUDGET         CHANGE         BUDGET

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2025  11      48 08/11/2025 BA#127 011-047    BUA BA#127       1      1

   1 01104730 520100       Detention Center              SUPPLIES/OTH OPER EXP              423,500.00      -6,000.00     417,500.00
     011 -047-520100-30-000-                                   Office furn & Janitorial Suppl 08/11/2025

   2 01104730 540100       Detention Center              COMMUNICATIONS - MONTHLY            67,700.00      -6,000.00      61,700.00
     011 -047-540100-30-000-                                   Office furn & Janitorial Suppl 08/11/2025

   3 01104730 523100       Detention Center              NON-CAPITAL EQUIPMENT               21,800.00      12,000.00      33,800.00
     011 -047-523100-30-000-                                   Office furn & Janitorial Suppl 08/11/2025

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2025  11      78 08/11/2025 BA#125 011-039    BUA BA#125       1      1

   1 01103920 560200       Judicial                      APPOINTED ATTYS-CRIMINAL           233,000.00     -90,000.00     143,000.00
     011 -039-560200-20-000-                                   Pymts for rprt,wit,intr,med,pf 08/11/2025

   2 01103920 560300       Judicial                      APPOINTED ATTYS-JUVENILE           135,000.00     -11,000.00     124,000.00
     011 -039-560300-20-000-                                   Pymts for appt.attys civl,ment 08/11/2025

   3 01103920 560100       Judicial                      APPOINTED ATTYS-CIVIL            1,082,000.00      10,000.00   1,092,000.00
     011 -039-560100-20-000-                                   Pymts for appt.attys civl      08/11/2025

   4 01103920 560400       Judicial                      APPOINTED ATTYS-MENTAL              23,000.00       1,000.00      24,000.00
     011 -039-560400-20-000-                                   Pymts for appt.attys ment      08/11/2025

   5 01103920 560500       Judicial                      COURT REPORTER TRANSCRIPT FEES     220,000.00      30,000.00     250,000.00
     011 -039-560500-20-000-                                   Pymts for rprt transcr.        08/11/2025

   6 01103920 560800       Judicial                      WITNESS/INTERPRETER EXP             50,600.00      10,000.00      60,600.00
     011 -039-560800-20-000-                                   Pymts for witness/intr         08/11/2025

   7 01103920 561100       Judicial                      INMATE MEDICAL                       9,000.00       2,000.00      11,000.00
     011 -039-561100-20-000-                                   Pymts for inmate med.          08/11/2025

   8 01103920 561400       Judicial                      PROFESSIONAL SERVICES              180,300.00      48,000.00     228,300.00
     011 -039-561400-20-000-                                   Pymts for pf svs               08/11/2025

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2025  11      94 08/11/2025 BA#129 164-040    BUA BA#129       1      1
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 LN   ORG    OBJECT PROJ  ORG DESCRIPTION         ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION                      PREV          BUDGET        AMENDED
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YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2025  11      94 08/11/2025 BA#129 164-040    BUA BA#129       1      3

   1 164      420100       CDA SPATTF GRANT              GRANT REVENUE                   -1,008,481.00   1,008,481.00            .00
     164 -000-420100-00-000-                                   BA TO MATCH GRANT REVENUE      08/11/2025

   2 164      420300       CDA SPATTF GRANT              STATE GRANT REVENUE                       .00  -1,008,481.00  -1,008,481.00
     164 -000-420300-00-000-                                   BA TO MATCH GRANT REVENUE      08/11/2025

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2025  11      97 08/11/2025 BA#130 401-400    BUA BA#130       1      1

   1 40140094 594010       Employee Health Benefit       UMR WELLNESS OTHER                  25,000.00     -25,000.00            .00
     401 -400-594010-94-000-                                   move funds to proper category  08/11/2025

   2 40140094 604010       Employee Health Benefit       UMR WELLNESS CAPITAL                25,000.00     -25,000.00            .00
     401 -400-604010-94-000-                                   move funds to proper category  08/11/2025

   3 40140094 520401       Employee Health Benefit       UMR WELLNESS SUPPLIES/OTHER               .00      50,000.00      50,000.00
     401 -400-520401-94-000-                                   move funds to proper category  08/11/2025

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2025  11      98 08/11/2025 BA#126 011-043    BUA BA#126       1      1

   1 01104330 550300       Constable Precinct 3          TRAVEL AND TRAINING                  3,000.00      -2,950.00          50.00
     011 -043-550300-30-000-                                   move funds to utilize          08/11/2025

   2 01104330 520100       Constable Precinct 3          SUPPLIES/OTH OPER EXP                1,700.00       1,500.00       3,200.00
     011 -043-520100-30-000-                                   move funds to utilize          08/11/2025

   3 01104330 522400       Constable Precinct 3          UNIFORMS                             2,800.00       1,450.00       4,250.00
     011 -043-522400-30-000-                                   move funds to utilize          08/11/2025

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    
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CLERK: RScott              

YEAR PER    JNL
SRC ACCOUNT                                                 ACCOUNT DESC                   T OB             DEBIT             CREDIT
      EFF DATE   JNL DESC   REF 1  REF 2      REF 3         LINE DESC
2025 11      14
BUA 130-420100                                              GRANT REVENUE                  5             4,796.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#132     BA#132 130-046               T    BA TO MATCH GRANT DOCUMENT    
BUA 13004630-520100                                         SUPPLIES/OTH OPER EXP          5                                1,697.00
      08/11/2025 BA#132     BA#132 130-046               T    BA TO MATCH GRANT DOCUMENT    
BUA 13004630-523100                                         NON-CAPITAL EQUIPMENT          5                                3,099.00
      08/11/2025 BA#132     BA#132 130-046               T    BA TO MATCH GRANT DOCUMENT    
                                                                                                              .00                .00 

BUA 130-360301                                              APPROPRIATIONS                               4,796.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#132     BA#132 130-046                                                  
BUA 130-360302                                              BUDGETED REVENUES                                               4,796.00
      08/11/2025 BA#132     BA#132 130-046                                                  
                                                           SYSTEM GENERATED ENTRIES TOTAL                4,796.00           4,796.00 

                                                             JOURNAL 2025/11/14     TOTAL                4,796.00           4,796.00 

2025 11      33
BUA 15004630-520100                                         SUPPLIES/OTH OPER EXP          5                               15,434.00
      08/11/2025 BA#128     BA#128 150-046               T    ADJ TO MATCH GRANT RECORDS    
BUA 15004630-664600                                         CAPITAL OUTLAY-SHERIFF         5             2,120.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#128     BA#128 150-046               T    ADJ TO MATCH GRANT RECORDS    
BUA 15004630-523000                                         NON-CAPITAL SOFTWARE           5             2,895.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#128     BA#128 150-046               T    ADJ TO MATCH GRANT RECORDS    
BUA 15004630-550300                                         TRAVEL AND TRAINING            5            10,419.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#128     BA#128 150-046               T    ADJ TO MATCH GRANT RECORDS    
                                                             JOURNAL 2025/11/33     TOTAL                     .00                .00 

2025 11      34
BUA 075-420100                                              GRANT REVENUE                  5                               10,000.00
      08/11/2025 BA#131     BA#131 075-075               T    TVC Grant                     
BUA 07507525-562210                                         CONTRACT SERVICES-VETERAN'S GR 5            10,000.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#131     BA#131 075-075               T    TVC Grant                     
                                                                                                              .00                .00 

BUA 075-360301                                              APPROPRIATIONS                                                 10,000.00
      08/11/2025 BA#131     BA#131 075-075                                                  
BUA 075-360302                                              BUDGETED REVENUES                           10,000.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#131     BA#131 075-075                                                  
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YEAR PER    JNL
SRC ACCOUNT                                                 ACCOUNT DESC                   T OB             DEBIT             CREDIT
      EFF DATE   JNL DESC   REF 1  REF 2      REF 3         LINE DESC
                                                                                                                                     
                                                           SYSTEM GENERATED ENTRIES TOTAL               10,000.00          10,000.00

                                                             JOURNAL 2025/11/34     TOTAL               10,000.00          10,000.00 

2025 11      48
BUA 01104730-520100                                         SUPPLIES/OTH OPER EXP          5                                6,000.00
      08/11/2025 BA#127     BA#127 011-047               T    Office furn & Janitorial Suppl
BUA 01104730-540100                                         COMMUNICATIONS - MONTHLY       5                                6,000.00
      08/11/2025 BA#127     BA#127 011-047               T    Office furn & Janitorial Suppl
BUA 01104730-523100                                         NON-CAPITAL EQUIPMENT          5            12,000.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#127     BA#127 011-047               T    Office furn & Janitorial Suppl
                                                             JOURNAL 2025/11/48     TOTAL                     .00                .00 

2025 11      78
BUA 01103920-560200                                         APPOINTED ATTYS-CRIMINAL       5                               90,000.00
      08/11/2025 BA#125     BA#125 011-039               T    Pymts for rprt,wit,intr,med,pf
BUA 01103920-560300                                         APPOINTED ATTYS-JUVENILE       5                               11,000.00
      08/11/2025 BA#125     BA#125 011-039               T    Pymts for appt.attys civl,ment
BUA 01103920-560100                                         APPOINTED ATTYS-CIVIL          5            10,000.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#125     BA#125 011-039               T    Pymts for appt.attys civl     
BUA 01103920-560400                                         APPOINTED ATTYS-MENTAL         5             1,000.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#125     BA#125 011-039               T    Pymts for appt.attys ment     
BUA 01103920-560500                                         COURT REPORTER TRANSCRIPT FEES 5            30,000.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#125     BA#125 011-039               T    Pymts for rprt transcr.       
BUA 01103920-560800                                         WITNESS/INTERPRETER EXP        5            10,000.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#125     BA#125 011-039               T    Pymts for witness/intr        
BUA 01103920-561100                                         INMATE MEDICAL                 5             2,000.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#125     BA#125 011-039               T    Pymts for inmate med.         
BUA 01103920-561400                                         PROFESSIONAL SERVICES          5            48,000.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#125     BA#125 011-039               T    Pymts for pf svs              
                                                             JOURNAL 2025/11/78     TOTAL                     .00                .00 

2025 11      94
BUA 164-420100                                              GRANT REVENUE                  5         1,008,481.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#129     BA#129 164-040               T    BA TO MATCH GRANT REVENUE     
BUA 164-420300                                              STATE GRANT REVENUE            5                            1,008,481.00
      08/11/2025 BA#129     BA#129 164-040               T    BA TO MATCH GRANT REVENUE     
                                                             JOURNAL 2025/11/94     TOTAL                     .00                .00 

2025 11      97
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YEAR PER    JNL
SRC ACCOUNT                                                 ACCOUNT DESC                   T OB             DEBIT             CREDIT
      EFF DATE   JNL DESC   REF 1  REF 2      REF 3         LINE DESC
BUA 40140094-594010                                         UMR WELLNESS OTHER             5                               25,000.00
      08/11/2025 BA#130     BA#130 401-400               T    move funds to proper category 
BUA 40140094-604010                                         UMR WELLNESS CAPITAL           5                               25,000.00
      08/11/2025 BA#130     BA#130 401-400               T    move funds to proper category 
BUA 40140094-520401                                         UMR WELLNESS SUPPLIES/OTHER    5            50,000.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#130     BA#130 401-400               T    move funds to proper category 
                                                             JOURNAL 2025/11/97     TOTAL                     .00                .00 

2025 11      98
BUA 01104330-550300                                         TRAVEL AND TRAINING            5                                2,950.00
      08/11/2025 BA#126     BA#126 011-043               T    move funds to utilize         
BUA 01104330-520100                                         SUPPLIES/OTH OPER EXP          5             1,500.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#126     BA#126 011-043               T    move funds to utilize         
BUA 01104330-522400                                         UNIFORMS                       5             1,450.00                   
      08/11/2025 BA#126     BA#126 011-043               T    move funds to utilize         
                                                             JOURNAL 2025/11/98     TOTAL                     .00                .00 
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FUND                                  YEAR PER    JNL  EFF DATE                                             DEBIT             CREDIT
    ACCOUNT                                                 ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
130  PROJECT SAFE NEIGHBORHOOD        2025 11      14  08/11/2025
    130-360301                                              APPROPRIATIONS                               4,796.00                   
    130-360302                                              BUDGETED REVENUES                                               4,796.00
                                                                                FUND TOTAL               4,796.00           4,796.00 

075  DISPUTE RESOLUTION               2025 11      34  08/11/2025
    075-360301                                              APPROPRIATIONS                                                 10,000.00
    075-360302                                              BUDGETED REVENUES                           10,000.00                   
                                                                                FUND TOTAL              10,000.00          10,000.00 

                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Scott, Rhonda **                                          



BUDGET ADJUSTMENT AUTHORIZATION 
 
 

 
 
Commissioners= Court Action:  Approved     Denied     Other 
 
 
 

 
The Commissioners= Court of Lubbock County does hereby order the FY 2025 budget adjusted 
as presented and authorized by Local Government Code '111.010(d). 
 
 
 
Passed this 11th day of August 2025, on a motion by ___________________ 

 
and seconded by __________________.      
 

 
 

_________________________________ 
Curtis Parrish, County Judge 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Fund Name/Dept: 70 Contact: Denise Smith Date: 8/1/2025

Line Item Transfer xxx
be approved for the purpose of: Payments for appointed attorneys-Civil/Mental

Payments for court reporter transcripts
Payments for witnesses/interpreters/inmate medical/professional services

Move funds from: Move funds to:
Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount

01103920 - 560200 Appointed Attys-Criminal $90,000 01103920 - 560100 Appointed Attys-Civil $10,000.00

01103920 - 560300 Appointed Attys-Juvenile $11,000.00 01103920 - 560400 Appointed Attys-Mental $1,000.00

01103920 - 560500 Court Reporter Transcript Fees $30,000.00

01103920 - 560800 Witness/Interpreter Exp $10,000.00

01103920 - 561100 Inmate Medical $2,000.00

01103920 - 561400 Professional Services $48,000.00

$ 101,000.00              $ 101,000.00              
1. Must be on the County’s approved form, found on the N Drive, in Excel format. 
2. Must be typed. 
3. Use whole dollars, NO cents
4. Include adequate description for the adjustment or it will not be submitted; 
a. Phrases such as –“unanticipated expenses, to complete year or complete budget year”-do not provide sufficient information and should be avoided. 
5. Funding in personnel line items cannot be transferred into operating line items and vice versa without prior consent from Commissioners’ Court. 
6. Line-item transfers/budget amendments must be approved prior to securing a purchase order that will place the expenditure line item into a deficit balance. 
7. Budget adjustments-Line item transfers/Amendments will need to be entered in Munis, the LIT form along with any backup documentation must be 
    attached in PDF format to your entry in Munis.

LUBBOCK COUNTY
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT/LINE ITEM TRANSFER

It is requested that a Budget Amendment



Fund Name/Dept: Constable Pct. 3 Contact: Joe Sanchez Date: 7/31/2025

Line Item Transfer xx

be approved for the purpose of: Uniform and Supplies

Move funds from: Move funds to:
Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount

550300 travel and training 1,500.00              520100 supplies 1,500.00              

550300 travel and training 1,450.00              522400 uniforms 1,450.00              

$ 2,950.00                   $ 2,950.00                   

1. Must be on the County’s approved form, found on the N Drive, in Excel format. 
2. Must be typed. 
3. Use whole dollars, NO cents
4. Include adequate description for the adjustment or it will not be submitted; 
a. Phrases such as –“unanticipated expenses, to complete year or complete budget year”-do not provide sufficient information and should be avoided. 
5. Funding in personnel line items cannot be transferred into operating line items and vice versa without prior consent from Commissioners’ Court. 
6. Line-item transfers/budget amendments must be approved prior to securing a purchase order that will place the expenditure line item into a deficit balance. 
7. Budget adjustments-Line item transfers/Amendments will need to be entered in Munis, the LIT form along with any backup documentation must be 
    attached in PDF format to your entry in Munis.

LUBBOCK COUNTY
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT/LINE ITEM TRANSFER

It is requested that a Budget Amendment



Department: 047-Detention Contact: Dan Corbin Date: 7/30/2025

Line Item Transfer X

Purchase of Office Furniture & Janitorial Equip

Move funds from: Move funds to:

Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount

01104730-520100 Supplies $6,000.00 01104730-523100 Non-Capital $12,000.00

01104730-540100 Comms-Monthly $6,000.00

$12,000.00 $12,000.00

LUBBOCK COUNTY

REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT/LINE ITEM TRANSFER

It is requested that a Budget Amendment

be approved for the purpose of:







































































BUDGET AMENDMENT AUTHORIZATION 
 
 

 
 
Commissioners= Court Action:  Approved     Denied     Other 
 
 
 

 
The Commissioners= Court of Lubbock County does hereby authorize an emergency expenditure 
as an amendment to the original budget and order the FY 2025 budget amended as presented and 
authorized by Local Government Code '111.010(c). 
 
 
 
Passed this 11th day of August 2025, on a motion by ___________________ 

 
and seconded by __________________.      
 

 
 

_________________________________ 
Curtis Parrish, County Judge 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
CERTIFICATION OF REVENUE 

RECEIVED AFTER START OF FISCAL YEAR 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE § 111.0106 

 
 
 

In accordance with Local Government Code § 111.0106: 
 
The county auditor or the county judge in a county that does not have a county auditor shall 
certify to the commissioners’ court the receipt of revenue from a new source not anticipated 
before the adoption of the budget and not included in the budget for that fiscal year. On 
certification, the court may adopt a special budget for the limited purpose of spending the 
revenue for general purposes or for any of its intended purposes. 
 
I, Kathy Williams, County Auditor of Lubbock County certify to the Lubbock County 
Commissioners’ Court the receipt of $10,000.00 for Tx Veterans Commission Grant in the 2025 
fiscal year. 
 
          
 
CERTIFIED BY: 
 
 
 

 
______________________________                 August 11, 2025___________________ 
Kathy Williams           Date 
 



Fund Name/Dept: 075 / Dispute Resolution Contact: Kristi Thompson Date: 7/31/2025

X Line Item Transfer

be approved for the purpose of: adjusting the budget for a grant award from the Texas Veterans Commission.  The full grant

is for 14 months beginning July 1, 2025.  

Move funds from: Move funds to:

Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount

075-420100 Grant Revenue 10,000.00            

07507525-562210 Contract Services-Vet Grant 10,000.00            

$ -                             $ 20,000.00                

1. Must be on the County’s approved form, found on the N Drive, in Excel format. 

2. Must be typed. 

3. Use whole dollars, NO cents

4. Include adequate description for the adjustment or it will not be submitted; 

a. Phrases such as –“unanticipated expenses, to complete year or complete budget year”-do not provide sufficient information and should be avoided. 

5. Funding in personnel line items cannot be transferred into operating line items and vice versa without prior consent from Commissioners’ Court. 

6. Line-item transfers/budget amendments must be approved prior to securing a purchase order that will place the expenditure line item into a deficit balance. 

7. Budget adjustments-Line item transfers/Amendments will need to be entered in Munis, the LIT form along with any backup documentation must be 
    attached in PDF format to your entry in Munis.

LUBBOCK COUNTY

REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT/LINE ITEM TRANSFER

It is requested that a Budget Amendment



 

 

Notice of Grant Award (NOGA) 
 

AWARD INFORMATION 

 

TVC Grant Number: 

GEN25-L-003  

 

Grantee Organization: 

Lubbock County 

Award Issue Date: 

05/15/2025 

Fluxx Grant ID: 

R-2024-2018006000 

 

Grantor Organization:                                                         

Texas Veterans Commission                                                 

 

Total Awarded Amount:  

$10,000.00 

 

Program Information 

 

Program Category: 

General Assistance Program 

Service Category: 

Pro Bono Legal Services 

 

Grant Period Start Date: 

2025-07-01T00:00:00Z 

Grant Period End Date: 

2026-08-31T00:00:00Z 

 

 

Terms and Conditions 

 

The Texas Veterans Commission (“Grantor”) and the receiving Grantee Organization (“Grantee”) 

(collectively, “Parties”) formally agree to abide by the outlined statutes, rules, and program 

requirements (“Terms and Conditions”) as listed below. This Notice of Grant Agreement 

(“NOGA”) becomes effective when TVC’s Executive Director and the Grantee’s Signatory 

Authority (as listed below) have both clicked the “accept” button in the Fluxx system for this 

specific grant application. The full execution of this NOGA creates a legally binding agreement 

between the Grantor and Grantee. The Grantee is required to review the below Terms and 

Conditions before clicking “accept” in the Fluxx system. By clicking “accept” in Fluxx, Grantee is 

affirmatively agreeing to abide by all of the relevant rules and requirements associated with this 

NOGA. Should the Grantee have questions or issues with the language included in any of the 

Terms and Conditions, it is the Grantee’s responsibility to reach out to the FVA Team to 

understand the Terms and Conditions of this NOGA prior to signing the NOGA. By signing this 

NOGA, Grantee agrees to attend the FVA webinar series instructing Grantee how to carry out its 

duties and responsibilities under this NOGA.  

 

 

 



 

 

The Terms and Conditions are outlined as follows: 

(1) Texas Government Code 434; Texas Administrative Code 460; and Texas Grant 

Management Standards (Statewide Procurement Division, Version 2.0); 

(2) the 2025-2026 Request for Applications (RFA); 

(3) 2025-2026 Annex A Terms and Conditions; 

(4) 2025-2026 Annex B Grant Program Requirements; 

(5) Depending on this NOGA’s Program Category, the relevant “Annex B” applies to this 

NOGA: 

a. 2025-2026 Annex B Appendix 1 – General Assistance;  

b. 2025-2026 Annex B Appendix 2 – Housing for Texas Heroes;  

c. 2025-2026 Annex B Appendix 3 – Veterans Mental Health; or 

d. 2025-2026 Annex B Appendix 4 – Veterans Treatment Court. 

(6) Grantee’s Application; and  

(7) all budget tables, budget group allocations, budget narratives, and notes included in 

the Grantee's Application. 

 
Any prior NOGA between the Parties for the same services in this Program Category as those in the 

Grantee’s 2025-26 grant application is nullified and superseded by this new NOGA. This NOGA constitutes 

the entire agreement between the Parties. Any changes or modifications to the Grantee’s 2025-26 grant 

award shall follow the TVC’s established amendment process.  

 
 

AUTHORIZATION 

Authorized Representative 

Name:           

 The Honorable Curtis Parrish                                                

Authorized Representative Title: 

Signature Authority 

Date: 

 

Executive Director:                      

Thomas P. Palladino                                                      

Grant Authorized Representative Title: 

Executive Director 

 

Date: 

 










